












 
75 State Street, Suite 701 
Boston, Massachusetts 02109 
tel: 617 452-6000 
fax: 617 345-3901 
cdmsmith.com 

 

April 25, 2017 
 
 

Ms. Victoria Goldsmith 

Executive Director 

Habitat for Humanity of Cape Cod Inc. 

411 Main Street/ Route 6A/ Suite 6 

Yarmouthport, MA 02675 

 

Subject: 93/97 Route 28 Peer Review of Bennett Environmental Associates Letter 

 

 

Dear Ms. Goldsmith: 

CDM Smith Inc. (CDM Smith) has prepared this letter to summarize our Licensed Site Professional 

(LSP) peer review of the Bennett Environmental Associates (BEA) letter dated July 1, 2016, related to 

the project site located at 93/97 West Main Street, Route 28 in Harwich, MA to Habitat for Humanity 

of Cape Cod Inc.  

The BEA letter contains a summary of environmental activities conducted to determine potential 

impacts to the subject properties (93/97 West Main Street, Route 28 in Harwich, MA) related to a 

documented plume of volatile organic compound (VOC) impacts to groundwater to the west and 

impacts to indoor air from a fuel oil release to the basement of 97 West Main Street. The report 

includes boring logs for wells installed on the property, a monitoring well sampling log, and laboratory 

reports. No figures or tables were included as part of the report, although the laboratory reports do 

include summary tables. One of the summary tables compares soil gas sampling results to the 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) Vapor Intrusion Guidance 

document (WSC#-14-435) screening values for sub-slab soil gas at a residential site and the other 

table compares the groundwater sampling results to the MassDEP reportable concentrations. As part 

of CDM Smith’s effort we reviewed the Town of Harwich website containing information regarding the 

project site and the MassDEP Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup electronic file viewer website for 

information on sites near 93/97 West Main Street. The MassDEP file contained an Immediate 

Response Action Completion Statement and Response Action Outcome Statement for the site at 97 

Main Street dated October 18, 1996. 

Although the BEA letter report does not specify which site(s) or what VOC contaminants are of 

concern to the west of 93/97 West Main, it is assumed here that the PCE/TCE Study Area in West 

Harwich is the area of concern (the site is identified as RTN 4-13326). The release(s) from the PCE/TCE 

Study Area were identified as potentially from chemicals used during the dry cleaning process and 
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other unknown sources. From the MassDEP electronic database several other nearby sites were 

identified. These sites included releases from fuel oil sites. 

The release associated with 97 Main Street was a No. 2 fuel oil release to the basement that occurred 

sometime before December 1, 1995 from a 275-gallon tank. Remediation of the release to the 

basement at 97 Main Street included soil excavation and recovery of free phase oil from groundwater. 

Additional remedial measures included a passive soil vapor extraction system, addition of remedial 

additives to stimulate biological remediation, and an air sparging system. The Response Action 

Outcome statement submitted for the site was a Class A-2 indicating that a permanent solution for 

the site had been achieved and the soil and groundwater had been cleaned up to a condition of no 

significant risk, however remaining contamination could still be above background levels. 

The testing conducted by BEA for Habitat for Humanity of Cape Cod Inc. included installing two soil 

borings toward the rear of the developed portion of the properties and between the two buildings on 

June 10, 2016. No plan was provided to show the precise location of these two borings. The borings 

were completed as a shallow and deep well pair. During the installation of the soil borings a 

description of the geology was recorded, however no soil headspace screening for VOCs was 

provided. The shallow well was completed as a water table well and was screened across the water 

table at an interval of approximately 10 to 20 feet below the ground surface. The second well was a 

deep well terminated at a depth of approximately 45 feet below the ground surface after a clay layer 

was encountered. The deep well was screened at an interval of approximately 35 to 45 feet below 

ground surface. The groundwater level in each well was found to be approximately 11.5 feet below 

the top of the well casing. Following well installation, the wells were developed and sampled on June 

15, 2016. Groundwater from the wells was analyzed for VOCs using the MassDEP method for volatile 

organic compounds. The wells are identified as MW-101S and MW-101D. 

 

On the same day that the soil borings and monitoring wells were being installed two soil gas sampling 

points (one in each basement at 93/97 Main Street) were installed. The details of these installations 

were not provided in the report. The soil gas sampling points were sampled for Air-Phase Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons (APH) and TO-15 VOCs using MassDEP methods. The samples were identified as SVP-1 

and SVP-2. No indication as to which home the samples came from was provided.  

 

The results of the groundwater sampling indicated no detectable concentrations for all compounds 

analyzed for in both wells. Most of the compounds were reported with detection limits that are below 

the MassDEP reportable concentration for releases to groundwater classified as RCGW-1. However, as 

indicated in the BEA letter, the detection limits for six of the compounds were above the MassDEP 

reportable concentration limits, meaning that a reportable concentration could potentially be 

exceeded for those compounds at a concentration below the detection limit. The results of the soil 
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gas samples indicated the presence of low levels of some VOCs, however all compounds detected 

were below the applicable MassDEP sub slab-soil gas screening values. A review of the laboratory 

reports indicates that the analytical results achieved MassDEP presumptive certainty, indicating the 

analytical results met the quality requirements of the methods. It was noted on the chain-of-custody 

form for the air samples that the flow controller for sample SVP-2 did not register a final vacuum level 

on the sampling canister. As part of the normal quality assurance process it is a standard procedure to 

have a small remaining vacuum level on the sampling canister. In this case, the meter failed to provide 

a vacuum measurement, therefore the remaining vacuum could not be verified upon completion of 

sampling. 

 

The BEA letter concluded that groundwater sampling results indicated no groundwater impacts from 

VOCs and that there was no notification or remedial response liabilities. The letter stated that the 

results of the of the sub-slab soil gas indicated no threat of vapor entry into the dwellings that would 

degrade indoor air quality. 

 

Based on CDM Smith’s review of the information provided in the BEA letter, and other information 

reviewed above, the following comments are provided. Based on the analysis performed it is assumed 

that the contaminants of concern for groundwater were VOCs associated with the dry cleaner release. 

The main contaminants of concern for the dry cleaner release are tetrachloroethene (PCE) and 

degradation products associated with PCE, such as trichloroethene (TCE). The VOC analysis used for 

the groundwater sample analysis did include compounds that would be associated with a gasoline or 

fuel oil release (such as benzene), however, it would not include the hydrocarbon fractions associated 

with these releases. The installation of a well pair in the area between the two dwellings appears to 

be a reasonable location. The screening of a shallow water table well and a deeper well above the clay 

layer is a reasonable approach. The use of only VOC analytical methods for a dry cleaner release is a 

reasonable approach. Based on CDM Smith’s review of the groundwater data we agree with the 

conclusions stated in the BEA letter that no groundwater impacts are indicated by the analytical 

results. In addition, we agree that these results do not indicate a reportable condition under the 

Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP). 

 

The sub-slab soil gas was sampled for both VOCs and APH. The sampling appears to have been 

conducted in accordance with the MassDEP guidance and the results indicated low levels of 

compounds were detected. The chain-of-custody form note concerning the flow controller does not 

appear to be a significant issue as the laboratory was able to perform the analytical analysis without 

further issue. Based on CDM Smith’s review of the sub-slab soil gas results we agree with the 

conclusions stated in the BEA letter and that the results do not indicate a potential vapor intrusion 

pathway into indoor air at the two dwellings tested and further evaluation is not warranted. 
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In summary, based on the information provided for this review, it would appear that reasonable 

sampling and analyses efforts have been conducted for the intended purpose and the results match 

the findings presented in the BEA letter of July 1, 2016. If you have any questions regarding the 

information contained in this letter, please contact me at (617) 452-6817. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

Edward P. Van Doren, P.E., LSP 
Principal Environmental Engineer 
CDM Smith Inc. 
 
CC: Aly Sabatino, Harwich Town Planner 
 David Young, CDM Smith 
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